Meeting:
Date/Time:
Location:
Contact:
Email:

Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
Thursday, 4 November 2021 at 2.00 pm
Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield
Mr. E. Walters (0116 3052583)
Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk
Membership
Mr. T. Gillard CC (Chairman)
Mr. R. G. Allen CC Mr. B. Lovegrove CC
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC
Mr. Max Hunt CC Mr. L. Phillimore CC
AGENDA

Item

Report by

1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September
2021.

2.

Question Time.

3.

Questions asked by members under Standing
Order 7(3) and 7(5).

4.

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

5.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

6.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.

7.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order
35.

(Pages 3 - 8)

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk
www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy

www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy

www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy

8.

Engagement on the Council's Strategic Plan.

Chief Executive

(Pages 9 - 60)

9.

National Bus Strategy.

Director of
Environment and
Transport

(Pages 61 - 204)

10.

A511 Growth Corridor Proposals.

Director of
Environment and
Transport

(Pages 205 218)

11.

Highways and Transport Annual Performance
Update.

Director of
Environment and
Transport and
Chief Executive

(Pages 219 236)

12.

Fuel Position Update
The Director of Environment and Transport will provide an oral
update.

13.

Date of next meeting.
The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for 20 January
2022 at 2.00pm.

14.

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

3

Agenda Item 1

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 2 September 2021.
PRESENT
Mr. R. G. Allen CC
Mr. T. Barkley CC
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC
Mr. T. Gillard CC

Mr. Max Hunt CC
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC
Mr. C. A. Smith CC

In attendance
Mr. O. O’Shea CC – Cabinet Lead Member for Highways and Transportation
Mrs. M.A. Wright CC – Cabinet Support Member for Highways and Transportation

1.

Appointment of Chairman.
RESOLVED:
That Mr. T. Gillard CC be appointed Chairman of the Highways and Transport Overview
and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the
County Council in 2022.
Mr. T. Gillard CC – in the Chair

2.

Election of Deputy Chairman.
RESOLVED:
That Mr. K. Merrie CC be appointed Deputy Chairman of the Highways and Transport
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual
Meeting of the County Council in 2022.

3.

Question Time.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

4.

Questions asked by members.
The Chief Executive reported that the following questions had been received from Mr.
M.J. Hunt CC:
The budget for bus stops, shelters and passenger information
1.

What has been the budget for bus stops, shelters and passenger information over
each of the last five years?

Reply from Chairman

4

Budget – covering:

Year

Bus shelter cleaning and maintenance contract.
Bus service area guides and timetables.
Bus stop infrastructure (flag, poles and shelters).
Public Transport Technician equipment.
2017/18
2018/19
2019/20
2020/21
2021/22

£70,000
£70,000
£67,500
£67,500
£50,500

N.B the above table does not include real time information costs.

2.

How many new bus shelter requests have been received and how many agreed in
that time?”

Reply from Chairman:
Since 2018 we have received 7 new shelter requests that have not been agreed and 4
replacement shelter requests which have all been agreed.
“The Passenger Transport Strategy
3.

The Passenger Transport Strategy, agreed by Cabinet states:
11.
[...]
 these.” Mr. Hunt CC asked for
confirmation that this meant District Councils no longer provided bus shelters at all and
whether Parish Councils provided them. The Chairman offered to provide Mr. Hunt with a
written answer after the meeting.
7.

With the growth of ‘on demand’ services will some bus shelters become redundant?

Reply from Chairman:
No. Fixed bus stops and shelters will continue to be used for demand led services with
the addition of some virtual stops where appropriate.

8.

What proportion of passengers now use ‘on demand’ services as opposed to a
‘traditional’ bus?

Reply from Chairman:
Currently in Leicestershire there is only one ‘on demand’ service which is in the New
Lubbesthorpe area. This therefore represents a very small number of passengers using
this type of service. The County Council has been successful in receiving the recent
Rural Mobility Fund and it is anticipated that a further new ‘on demand’ service will start
early next year. Usage for the New Lubbesthorpe service is growing steadily and is still a
relatively new service which started in April 2019.
Please note ‘on demand’ has been defined as a service which can be booked via an app
on the day of travel within a defined zoned. There are also approximately 47 demand
responsive transport (DRT) services in the county. These services need to be prebooked the day before travel and operate on a fixed time and destination basis.
5.

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

6.

Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
No declarations were made.

7.

Declarations of the Party Whip.
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rule 16.

7
8.

Presentation of Petitions.
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
35.

9.

Highways and Transport Performance Report to June 2021.
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of
Environment and Transport which provided the latest performance update on the key
performance indicators that the Council was responsible for within its Strategic Plan
covering Highways & Transport Services. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’,
is filed with these minutes.
Arising from discussions the following points were noted:
(i)

A member raised concerns regarding the amount of warehousing in Leicestershire
that was only accessible via minor unclassified roads and the consequent impact on
those roads from HGVs. In response it was explained that the statutory duty of the
local authority was to facilitate the movement of vehicles through the network
however the local authority did have the power to impose weight limits on roads for
safety reasons and the County Council had exercised this power throughout
Leicestershire where it was appropriate. HGVs were exempt from the weight
restrictions if they were accessing a property that was only accessible via a minor
road.

(ii)

The performance indicators which related to ‘where maintenance should be
considered’ did not indicate whether that maintenance work had actually been
carried out and a member questioned whether there should be a separate
performance indicator relating to maintenance work actually carried out. In response
it was explained that these performance indicators related to maintenance work that
was still required after the planned maintenance programme had already been
carried out. The maintenance was carried out both proactively and reactively and
there was often extra maintenance work that was required to be carried out in
addition to the planned maintenance work. The planned maintenance programme
was published on the County Council’s website annually.

(iii)

During the Covid-19 pandemic both service provision and patronag
[...]
y in relation to the number of people satisfied with the condition of
the condition of pavements and footpaths was sent to Parish Councils and County
Councillors as well as to the public for feedback. The survey needed to be
completed by as broad a section of residents of Leicestershire as possible to ensure
an accurate picture was received and that any anomalies did not affect the overall
results. Suggestions from members for how the surveys could be disseminated
wider were welcomed.
(viii) A member requested that future performance reports provide the sample size when
referring to key performance indicators.
RESOLVED:
That the update on the key performance indicators that the Council is responsible for
within its Strategic Plan covering Highways & Transport Services be noted.
10.

Dates of future meetings.
RESOLVED:
That future meetings of the Committee take place on the following dates at 2.00pm:
Thursday 4 November 2021;
Thursday 20 January 2022;
Thursday 3 March 2022;
Thursday 9 June 2022;
Thursday 1 September 2022;
Thursday 3 November 2022.

2.00 - 2.55 pm
02 September 2021

CHAIRMAN

9

Agenda Item 8

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE: 4 NOVEMBER 2021
ENGAGEMENT ON THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC PLAN
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Purpose of the Report
1.

The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Highways and Transport
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the draft Strategic Plan (2022-26), a copy of
which is appended to this report. A 12-week public consultation is set to commence
on 1 November 2021, subject to approval being given by the Cabinet at its meeting
on 26 October 2021.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions
2.

The Strategic Plan is complemented by the Medium Term Financial Strategy
(MTFS) which sets out a financial plan supporting the priorities in the Strategic Plan,
as well as by the Strategic Change Portfolio which outlines how the Council will
transform local services in response to national and local drivers for change whilst
seeking to maintain or improve outcomes. The Plan is also underpinned by
Departmental Business Plans and strategies which provide further detail on how the
Council will deliver the aims and actions in the Plan.

3.

On 6 December 2017, the County Council approved the current Strategic Plan
(2018-22). This Plan was based on five aspirational outcomes which described the
County Council’s vision for Leicestershire. On 15th May 2019, the County Council
declared a climate emergency. On 8 July 2020, the County Council approved a
revised version of the Plan (still to expire in 2022) to reflect the Council’s declaration
of a climate emergency, with recognition that it would need to be revisited as a
result of the coronavirus pandemic.

Background
4.

The Strategic Plan sets out the Council’s ambitions and priorities for the next four
years. It outlines what it aims to achieve and how it intends to do it.

5.

The current Plan is due to expire in 2022. Work has been undertaken to review and
refresh the Plan and to re-assess the Council’s strategic priorities, particularly in
light of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.

10
Plan Structure and Contents
6.

The draft Plan (2022-26) is based on five strategic outcomes which describe the
Council’s vision for Leicestershire. Each outcome includes four or five suboutcomes which will need to be achieved to deliver the outcome.

7.

The outcomes are broad and aspirational, reflecting the County Council’s significant
and wide-ranging responsibilities and capacity to influence. Therefore, to ensure
that the Plan provides a clear strategic direction for the Council, it also includes
specific aims and actions to deliver each outcome over the next four years.

8.

The Plan also includes a section on ‘enabling services’ which is intended to
highlight the contributions of the County Council’s corporate functions (e.g. Finance,
Legal, HR) to outcome delivery as well as sustaining good governance. This is
followed by a section o
[...]
icestershire’s
interests are protected and/or advanced throughout construction.
We will encourage and support active and sustainable travel options, where
appropriate, by learning from best practice and encouraging the uptake and use of
electric vehicles and micro-mobility as appropriate, including through provision of
infrastructure.
The ‘Strong Economy, Transport and Infrastructure’ outcome also includes aims
and actions to maintain confidence and momentum in the development of strategic
sites and the Freeport. It includes recognition that focusing development in major
strategic locations will enable the Council to plan for new housing and employment
along with new and improved roads and public transport. Sub-outcome 8.5
‘Leicestershire has the right homes in the right places to meet needs’ also includes
an action for the Council to explore ways to secure financial contributions through
development to support essential infrastructure such as highway capacity.

Consultation and Timetable for Decisions
16. Development of the Plan has so far included engagement with lead officers for
supporting strategies and the current (2018-22) outcomes, Department Management
Teams, Corporate Management Team and Mrs. P. Posnett CC, Cabinet Lead
Member for Community and Staff Relations.
17. Subject to Cabinet approval at its meeting on 26 October 2021, a 12-week public
consultation on the Plan will begin on 1 November 2021 and run until 21 January
2022. As part of the consultation all of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny
Committees and the Scrutiny Commission (from 1 -17 November), key partnership
boards such as the Children and Families Partnership and Health and Wellbeing
Board (17 and 25 November respectively) will be provided with an opportunity to
comment on the draft Plan.
18. Residents, community groups and partner organisations will also be invited to
provide feedback on the draft Plan through a variety of methods including a public
survey and meetings in which the Plan w
[...]
60

61

Agenda Item 9

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE: 4 NOVEMBER 2021
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT
NATIONAL BUS STRATEGY
Purpose of report
1.

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on work associated with the
implementation of ‘Bus Back Better’ the National Bus Strategy, setting out the
financial implications for the Leicestershire Bus Service Improvement Plan, which will
inform the proposals for an associated Enhanced Partnership plan and scheme, in
line with the Department for Transport’s (DfT) requirements and timescales as
specified in the NBS and associated guidance (the guidance).

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions
2.

In October 2018 the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee
considered a report on the Authority’s draft Passenger Transport Policy and Strategy
(draft PTPS). Further to this, in October 2018, Cabinet approved the PTPS.

3.

In May 2019, the County Council declared a Climate Emergency. The updated 2020
Environment Strategy sets out how the Council will reduce the environmental impacts
of travel and transport. Providing frequent, high quality passenger transport services is
a key element in delivering the Climate Change commitment and the Environment
Strategy.

4.

In November 2020 the Cabinet approved the Leicester and Leicestershire Strategic
Transport Priorities document (2020-2050), which highlights where Leicestershire
County Council and Leicester City Council will work together to deliver common
transport aims and objectives. Its principle aims including:






5.

support the transition to a low carbon and circular economy;
adapting to climate change;
improve connectivity;
support and drive the economy to unlock growth;
support the efficient movement of both people and goods around and through
the County.

In June 2021 the Cabinet approved the establishment of an Enhanced Partnership
Scheme(EPS) and publication of a Statutory Notice to that effect in order to 
[...]
of the Report
1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Highways and Transport Overview and
Scrutiny Committee on the progress of the A511 Growth Corridor
proposals and provide an opportunity for comments prior to seeking Cabinet
approval to submit a planning application for the extension of the Bardon Link
Road which is an element of the A511 Growth Corridor Scheme.
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions
2. In March 2011 the County Council approved the third Leicestershire Local Transport
Plan (LTP3). This contains six strategic transport goals, of which Goal 1 is to have a
transport system that supports a prosperous economy and provides successfully for
population growth. The LTP3 sets out the Council’s approach to achieving this,
namely to improve the management of the road network and continuing to address
congestion issues.
3. In March 2014 the Cabinet approved the principles set out in the Leicester and
Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership’s (LLEP) Strategic Economic Plan, which
prioritises support for the economy of Market Towns and rural Leicestershire.
4. The County Council’s Enabling Growth Action Plan (approved in March 2015)
supports the development of Market Towns for employment land as a priority and
includes a specific action to work with North West Leicestershire District Council to
plan for the future growth in the area and in particular Coalville.
5. In November 2015 the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny
Committee was advised that given the significant opposition to making any changes
to Hugglescote Crossroads, future highways improvement work in the area would
be focused on the A511.
6. In March 2019 the Cabinet agreed to the development of the Strategic Outline
Business Case and the OBC for the Major Road Network (MRN) A511 Growth
Corridor scheme. It authorised the Director of Environment and Transport to

206

prepare and submit bids, as appropriate, to secure external funding for delivery of
schemes identified in the Highways Capital Programme.
7. In November 2019, following public consultation, the Cabinet agreed to support the
proposals comprising proposed improvements to eight junctions along the A511,
including a Bardon Link Road extension to south-east Coalville, and dual
carriageway between Thornborough Road and Whitwick Road. It authorised the
Director of Environment and Transport to use the existing funding allocation of £4m
capital funding to develop and submit a planning application for the extension to the
Bardon Link Road and undertake all necessary preparations to progress the
scheme to Full Business Case (FBC) and, subject to Department for Transport
(DfT) approval, deliver the scheme.
8. In March 2021, the Cabinet agreed to continue to progress the A511 Growth
Corridor scheme including submission of the Full Business Case to the Department
for Transport (DfT); and the Director of Environment and Transport was authorised;
following consultation with the Director of Corporate Resources and the Cabinet
Lead Member for Highways and Transportation, to undertake a pre-submission
consultation exercise to support the submission of a planning application in respect
of the route of the extension of the Bardon Link Road aligned to the programme for
scheme delivery as required by the DfT.
Background
9. Congestion on the A511 Growth Corridor has been a long-standing issue
recognised by both North West Leicestershire District Council and Leicestershire
County Council. This dates back to 2008 when the Coalville Transport Strategy
(CTS) was developed and officers investigated junctions on the corridor requiring
improvement to facilitate housing growth in Coalville and Ashby.
10. An outcome of the CTS was the implementation of the Coalville Contribution
Strategy (CCS) to help facilitate the delivery of improvements along the Growth
Corridor. However, insufficient funding has currently been received from the CCS to
deliver the range of improvements required and issues (such as congestion
[...]
mpensatory
habitat as part of the development.

Transport Assesment:
The scheme has the potential to re-distribute some
local traffic. A transport assessment will be produced
to ensure any traffic re-assignment does not have an
adverse impact on the local highway network.

Don’t miss your chance,

have your say.
For further information
please visit:

www.leicestershire.gov.uk/
have-your-say/current-engagement

218

Bardon Link Road
Public Consultation
27 September to 31 October
What Happens Next?
Once the consultation has closed on 31st October 2021, Leicestershire County Council will review
all the suggestions and comments received during the consultation and consider any necessary
alterations to design.
A consultation report will be produced which will summarise the responses received. This will
form part of the planning application.

Consultation Events Closes
31st October 2021
Submission of Planning Application
Early 2022
Land Acquisition
(Allowing for public inquiry)

Autumn 2023

Start of Construction
Summer 2024
Scheme Open
Spring/Summer 2026
We want to know what you think
of these proposals. This is your
opportunity to express your thoughts,
any concerns you have and share
any local or specialist knowledge that
may help to improve the scheme.
Thinking about the proposals at the
Bardon Roundabout only, we would
be grateful if you could answer a
short questionnaire sharing your
thoughts on the latest designs.

Don’t miss your chance,

have your say.
For further information
please visit:

www.leicestershire.gov.uk/
have-your-say/current-engagement

219

Agenda Item 11

HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –
4 NOVEMBER 2021
HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21
JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF
ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT
Purpose of the Report
1.

The purpose of this report is to provide the Highways & Transport Overview and
Scrutiny Committee with an annual performance update on the key performance
indicators tha
[...]
mation and smart new bus shelters. The project
has involved the County and City councils working closely together and is part of a
wider agenda around decarbonising transport and investing in electrified buses to
help reduce our carbon footprint and contribute to our aim to be carbon neutral by
2045.
On Demand Travel - a new demand led bus service was launched in April 2019 in
New Lubbesthorpe, funded by Section 106 monies. The Arriva Click service
operates every day (except key bank holidays) from 06:00 to 23:00 using high
specification Mercedes Sprinter minibuses. Passengers book journeys using an
app showing their preferred pickup point and destination and are matched with
others. We have also been successful in securing £1.3m of the Government’s Rural
Mobility Fund to introduce a new 3-year pilot of a modern demand responsive
transport (DRT) service which is anticipated to start early in 2022. The service will
operate within an 85km2 area to the south west of Leicester and to the east of
Hinckley, covering 17 communities and providing a total resident population of
43,000 with the opportunity to be able to book a journey on a shared accessible
minibus, via an app or phone call. The new DRT will seek to fill the gaps in the
existing network and aims to improve access to employment, education, healthcare
and other services. This pilot provides an excellent opportunity to trial a modern rural
DRT service, as part of work to explore the evolution of our approach to supporting
passenger transport services, helping to meet the needs of local communities.
E-Bike Scheme - electric bikes for loan to workplaces across the county is another
initiative by the council to encourage active and sustainable travel to and from work.
The loan scheme proved to be a hit at fashion giants Next, with 10 bikes used by
staff at their Enderby base. The bikes were available for staff to use to commute to
work as well as for travelling to meetings or events during the working day and for
l

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 4 November 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. Gillard CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

In attendance 
Mr. O. O’Shea CC – Cabinet Lead Member for Highways and Transportation 
Mrs. M.A. Wright CC – Cabinet Support Member for Highways and Transportation 
Mrs. P. Posnett - Cabinet Lead Member for Community and Staff Relations (minute 18 
refers). 
 
 

11. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

12. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

13. Questions asked by members.  
 
The following questions were received from Mr. M. Hunt CC:  

 
1. According to the Treasury’s figures the East Midlands has been consistently the 

lowest funded region per head for transport of any English region and the latest 
data published in July 2021 confirmed that funding has declined over the last 20 
years to just 58% of the UK average. 
 
Could the Chairman provide me with a list of all transport related bids by the County 
Council (or shared by the County),  annually over the last 10 years, of over 
£1million, indicating the size of the bid and that of the award, if made? 
 

Response from the Chairman: 
 
Please see the attached table.  
 
2. A report in early October 2021 by the LGA indicated that capital funding for this 

current year 2021/22 was to be cut by £400m (which they estimated to represent 
9.5millon pothole repairs). What was the initial budget for road maintenance for this 
year and how has this announcement affected our plans? 

 



 
 

 

2 

 
Response from the Chairman: 
 
The allocated maintenance budget for 2021/22 of £22.4m has not changed and no in 
year funding cut has been advised by the Department for Transport. 
 
 

14. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

15. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. K. Merrie CC and Mr. C. Smith CC declared personal interests in agenda item 10: 
A511 Growth Corridor Proposals as the proposals related to the electoral divisions they 
represented. 
 
Mr. T. Gillard CC also declared a personal interest in agenda item 10 as he was the 
Cabinet Lead Member at North West Leicestershire District Council for Business and 
Regeneration. 
 

16. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

17. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

18. Engagement on the Council's Strategic Plan.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive, the purpose of which was to 
seek the Committee’s views on the draft Strategic Plan (2022 – 26) as part of the 12-
week public consultation period which commenced on 1 November 2021. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs. P. Posnett CC, the Cabinet Lead Member for Community 
and Staff Relations, to the meeting for this item.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted:  
 
(i) Whilst members endorsed the ambitions set out in the Strategic Plan, they raised 

concerns that the funding was not available to match those ambitions.  
 

(ii) Members were of the view that some of the aims in the Strategic Plan were in 
opposition to each other, for example the plan to increase cycling and walking 
conflicted with the major road programme which would increase traffic. In response 



 
 

 

3 

members were referred to section 5.4 of the Strategic Plan which set out how the 
local economy would be decarbonised. 

 
(iii) The Strategic Plan was a living document and could be updated as time went on to 

reflect the difficulties bus operators were facing as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic and whether that situation improved or not. 

 
(iv) The Director undertook to speak to Mr D. Bill CC after the meeting regarding his 

concerns about the Council’s response to the Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan 
2020-2039. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the update on the work undertaken to review and refresh the Council’s 

Strategic Plan be noted. 

 

(b) That the Chief Executive be requested to give consideration to the comments now 

raised as part of the consultation on the Council’s Draft Strategic Plan (2022 – 

2026). 

 
19. National Bus Strategy.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
provided an update on work associated with the implementation of ‘Bus Back Better’ the 
National Bus Strategy and set out the financial implications for the Leicestershire Bus 
Service Improvement Plan. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Council’s ability to deliver the Bus Service Improvement plans was dependent 

on the amount of funding that would be received from central government. 
Consideration was being given to what other funding options would be available 
should the Government funding not materialise, and developer contributions was 
one option, however decisions on alternatives could not be made until the 
announcement on the Government funding was made. The table in Appendix C set 
out which sources of funding were intended to be used for which scheme and where 
non-government funding was required this was marked in the table as ‘Private’. 
 

(ii) Some of the funding from government would be used in Leicestershire to encourage 
behavioural changes regarding public transport. It was important to encourage 
young people to use public transport before they became entrenched in the habit of 
using private vehicles to move around. New ways to engage with and get feedback 
from young people regarding public transport needed to be found and digital 
methods and use of mobile phone technology were being considered.  

 
(iii) Leicestershire County Council and Leicester City Council worked closely together 

with regards to public transport and the Leader of the County Council had recently 
met with the City Mayor to discuss the National Bus Strategy and each authority’s 
Bus Service Improvement Plan. However, the two authorities were to have separate 
Enhanced Partnership Schemes as the City and County had different needs and 
priorities with regards to public transport particularly as the population of the County 



 
 

 

4 

was much more dispersed and therefore the public transport market faced different 
challenges in the County.  

 
(iv) A member was of the view that greater consideration needed to be given to market 

towns when planning bus services. 
 

(v) Car parking prices could be used as a lever to encourage people to use public 
transport. Off-street parking was the responsibility of district authorities therefore the 
County Council could only control the price of on-street parking if it were to choose 
to charge for on-street parking. A member raised concerns that using parking prices 
as a lever would be ineffective and have undesirable consequences. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on work associated with the implementation of ‘Bus Back Better’ and the 
financial implications for the Leicestershire Bus Service Improvement Plan be noted. 
 
 

20. A511 Growth Corridor Proposals.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
provided an update on the progress of the A511 Growth Corridor proposals and an 
opportunity for comment prior to seeking Cabinet approval to submit a planning 
application for the extension of the Bardon Link Road. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that a pre-submission consultation exercise had been undertaken to support 
the submission of a planning application in respect of the new Bardon Link Road. The 
feedback from the consultation was still being analysed but approximately 50% of 
respondents were in support of the proposals. 
 
Members supported the proposals but raised concerns regarding the escalating costs of 
materials. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the update on the progress of the A511 Growth Corridor proposals be noted; 

 
(b) That the proposal to submit a planning application for the extension of the Bardon 

Link Road be welcomed. 
 

21. Highways and Transport Annual Performance Update.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of 
Environment and Transport which provided an annual performance update on the key 
performance indicators that the Council was responsible for delivering against the 
Council’s Strategic Plan. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Director of Environment and Transport encouraged members to complete the 
National Transport Survey which was currently open. 
 
It was noted that the County Council had secured £1.3m of the Government’s Rural 
Mobility Fund to introduce a 3-year pilot of a modern demand responsive transport (DRT) 



 
 

 

5 

service which was anticipated to start early in 2022. In response to a question from a 
member the Director gave reassurances that it was intended to make maximum use of 
Section 106 Developer Contributions to expand and promote demand responsive 
transport services.  
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Highways and Transportation praised and thanked officers 
for achieving such a high level of performance whilst the Authority was in receipt of low 
levels of funding. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2020/21 Annual Performance update be noted. 
 
 

22. Fuel Position Update  
 
The Director of Environment and Transport gave a verbal update with regards to the 
recent fuel shortages and the impact on County Council services. It was reported that the 
impact had been very minor and the situation had returned to normal both locally and 
nationally. There were no current issues in connection with fuel shortages for 
Leicestershire County Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the update be noted. 
 
 

23. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 20 January 2022 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
04 November 2021 

 


